

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 19-CF-797

ALONZO JESSIE ATKINS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN
Acting United States Attorney

ELIZABETH TROSMAN
SUZANNE GREALY CURT
EMILE C. THOMPSON

* MICHAEL E. MCGOVERN
D.C. Bar #1018476
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104
Washington, D.C. 20530
Michael.McGovern2@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2017-CF2-733



Clerk of the Court
Received 10/14/2020 03:17 PM
Filed 10/14/2020 03:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	2
The Government’s Evidence.....	2
The Defense Evidence.....	5
The Government’s Rebuttal Evidence.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Admitted ██████████’s Subsequent Statements to Police to Impeach Statements Made in Her 911 Call.....	10
A. Additional Background.....	10
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	14
C. Discussion	15
II. Reversal is Not Warranted Based on Appellant’s Allegations of Prosecutorial Impropriety.....	27
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	27
B. Discussion	28
1. The Prosecutor’s Comments Were Proper.....	28
a. Officer ██████████’s Testimony.....	29
b. Reasonable Inferences to Be Drawn from the Evidence	32
c. Closing and Rebuttal Arguments	35

2. Even if the Comments Were Improper, Reversal is Not Warranted.	37
III. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Instructed the Jury on the Elements of the FIP Charge.	38
A. Additional Background	38
B. Standard of Review	39
C. Discussion	40
IV. The Government Does Not Oppose Remand for Resentencing on the UF Conviction.	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 857 A.2d 451 (D.C. 2004)	24
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	45
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 379 A.2d 708 (D.C. 1977).....	46
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 786 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 165 A.3d 314 (D.C. 2017)	41
* <i>Carter v. United States</i> , 475 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 1984)	21
<i>Coreas v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989).....	38
* <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	14-15
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 72 (D.C. 1989)	28
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2017).....	45
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	42
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 901 A.2d 159 (D.C. 2006)	16
<i>Gee v. United States</i> , 54 A.3d 1249 (D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2014)	18
* <i>Irick v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1989).....	31-32, 34, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 75 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	28
<i>Lamuer v. United States</i> , 409 A.2d 190 (D.C. 1979).....	26
* <i>Mack v. United States</i> , 570 A.2d 777 (D.C. 1990).....	26
<i>Marquez v. United States</i> , 903 A.2d 815 (D.C. 2006)	14
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 164 (D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>McGrier v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 36 (D.C. 1991)	27
* <i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978).....	43, 46-47
<i>McMillen v. United States</i> , 407 A.2d 603 (D.C. 1979)	46
<i>McNeely v. United States</i> , 874 A.2d 371 (D.C. 2005).....	47
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 302 A.2d 216 (D.C. 1973)	46-47
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 927 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007).....	48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 56 A.3d 1148 (D.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Peoples v. United States</i> , 640 A.2d 1047 (D.C. 1994).....	28
* <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	9, 40-42
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 756 A.2d 448 (D.C. 2000)	50
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	45
* <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	43, 47

* <i>State v. Fikes</i> , 597 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	41, 44
* <i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 802 Fed. App'x 919 (6th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
* <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 963 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 958 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>United States v. Staggers</i> , 961 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 957 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2020).	48-49
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 307 (D.C. 2012)	45
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 362 A.2d 706 (D.C. 1976) (en banc)	28
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 930 A.2d 232 (D.C. 2007).....	39, 41
<i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016)	39-41
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2010).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06(a).....	49
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06(a)(2)(A).....	49
D.C. Code § 22-3204	47
D.C. Code § 22-4503	40-41, 47
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a).....	44-45
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1).....	1, 42-43, 45
D.C. Code § 22-4503(b)(1).....	39
D.C. Code § 22-4503(b)(2).....	1
* D.C. Code § 23-111(a).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	41-43
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	41-42, 44
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	26-27
Fed. R. Evid. 806	11, 16
Pub. L. No. 83 § 204, 67 Stat. 90 (1953)	44
Pub. L. No. 84 § 204, 67 Stat. 90 (1953)	44
Pub. L. No. 85 § 204, 67 Stat. 90 (1953)	44

Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia
(the “Redbook”), No. 6.511 (5th ed. rev. 2019).....39
